Agenda - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 5 - Ty Hywel Bethan Davies

Meeting date: 9 January 2020 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6372

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales

The Committee resolved on 18 December 2019 to exclude the public

from the start of the meeting

1  Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Private briefing with

expert adviser
(09:00-09:15)

Dr Edward Jones, Lecturer in Economics, Bangor University

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09:15)

3 Paper(s) to note
(09:15) (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes of meeting held on 11 December 2019

Minutes of meeting held on 18 December 2019

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session 2
(09:15-10.15) (Pages 5 - 22)
Dr Victoria Winckler, Director, Bevan Foundation
Dr Helen Tilley, Senior Research Fellow, Wales Centre for Public Policy

Anna Nicholl, Director of Strategy, Wales Council for Voluntary Action

Research brief

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session 3

(10.15-11.15) (Pages 23 - 62)
Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales

Cathy Madge, Lead Change Maker, Office of the Future Generations

Commissioner

Alex Chapman, Consultant, New Economics Foundation

Paper 1 - Written evidence from the Future Generations Commissioner for
Wales

Research brief

Break: 11.15-11.30

6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session 4
(11.30-12.10) (Pages 63 - 78)

Edward Evans, Company Director and Secretary, Civil Engineering Contractors

Association Wales

Research brief

Break: 12.10-13.00

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session 5

(13.00-14.00) (Pages 79 - 91)
Robert Chote, Chairman, Office for Budget Responsibility

Andy King, Budget Responsibility Committee member, Office for Budget
Responsibility

Research brief



10

11

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public from the remainder of this meeting and the start of the

next meeting on 15 January 2020
(14.00)

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Consideration of

evidence
(14.00-14.30)

Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for
Wales’s Annual Report and Accounts 2018-19 and Estimate

2020-21

(14.30-14.40) (Pages 92 - 156)
Paper 2 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales and Chair of the Wales
Audit Office - 23 December 2019

Ministerial Direction - NHS pension arrangements for 2019/20
(14.40-14.45) (Pages 157 - 162)

Paper 3 - Letter from the Permanent Secretary - December 2019



Agenda Item 3
Concise Minutes - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 3 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 December http://senedd.tv/en/5781
2019

Meeting time: 11.00 - 11.27

Attendance

Category Names

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair)
Rhun ap lorwerth AM
Alun Davies AM
Assembly Members:
Mike Hedges AM
Nick Ramsay AM

Mark Reckless AM

Bethan Davies (Clerk)

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)
Georgina Owen (Second Clerk)
Committee Staff: Samantha Williams (Deputy Clerk)
Martin Jennings (Researcher)
Owen Holzinger (Researcher)

Craig Griffiths (Legal Adviser)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore AM.

,F« Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for
C Wal
ymrt aes Pack Page 1


http://senedd.tv/

2.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

4.1

5.1

6

6.1

Paper(s) to note
The minutes and papers were noted.

Letter from Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Second Supplementary Budget

2019-20 - 25 November 2019

Letter from Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - Welsh Government’s consultation
to amend the Government of Wales Act 2006 (Budget Motions and Designated

Bodies) Order 2018 - 28 November 2019

Letter from Auditor General for Wales to Chair of Equality, Local Government &
Communities Committee - Consultation on the Local Government & Elections

(Wales) Bill - 5 December 2019

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the remainder of this meeting and the start of the next meeting
on 18 December 2019

The motion was approved.
Consideration of the forward work programme
The Committee considered its forward work programme.

Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act
2013: Consideration of draft report and draft Bill

The Committee approved the draft report and agreed to consult on the draft Bill.

Inquiry into a legislative budget process: Consideration of draft report

The Committee considered the draft report and agreed to write to the Minister

for Finance and Trefnydd.

Pack Page 2



Concise Minutes - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue:

This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel on Senedd TV at:
Meeting date: Wednesday, 18 December http://senedd.tv/en/6064
2019

Meeting time: 09.05 - 11.52

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair)
Rhun ap lorwerth AM
Alun Davies AM

Mike Hedges AM

Nick Ramsay AM

Mark Reckless AM

Witnesses:

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd
Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government

Matt Wellington, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Bethan Davies (Clerk)

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)
Samantha Williams (Deputy Clerk)
Martin Jennings (Researcher)

Dr Edward Jones (Expert Adviser)

National

,F« Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for

Cymru

Wales Pack Page 3



http://senedd.tv/

1  Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Private briefing with expert

adviser

1.1 The Committee received a private briefing from the expert adviser Dr Edward

Jones, Lecturer in Economics, Bangor University.

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1  Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore AM.

3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session 1

(Minister for Finance and Trefnydd)

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance
and Trefnydd; Andrew Jeffreys, Director, Welsh Treasury; and Matthew Wellington,
Head of Budget Delivery, Welsh Government.

4  Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the remainder of this meeting and the start of the next meeting

on 9 January 2020

4.1 The motion was approved.

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Consideration of evidence

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

Pack Page 4



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag en d a I te m 4

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 5



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee

FIN(5)-01-20 P1 Agenda ltem 5

A Briefing for Assembly Members

How the Welsh Government draft budget 2020-21
is taking account of the Well-being of Future
Generations Act

December 2019

£

|/

Comisiynydd Future
Cenedlaethau’r Generations
Dyfodol Commissioner

Cymru for Wales Pack Page 23



Summary

The Welsh Government budget is the single biggest decision (or set of decisions) that is taken by
a public body in Wales each year. As well as determining how public services are funded, the
budget process and specific decisions send important signals about priorities across our public
services and whether those priorities are shifting in line with the aspirations set out in the Well-
being of Future Generations Act (WFG Act).

As the budget is such an important set of decisions for the future of Wales, | monitor and assess

the draft budget each year and provide evidence to the National Assembly for Wales Finance
Committee.

This year my focus is on:

DECARBONISATION - How is the Welsh Government meeting the declaration of a Climate
Emergency through budget decisions and allocations?

PREVENTION - How is the Welsh Government using the definition of prevention to embed
preventative approaches through budget decisions and allocations?

Through engagement with National Assembly for Wales Committee staff, it is clear that these
topics are of interest to Members across different Committees. This briefing therefore provides an
overview of:

e My expectations of how the budget should be changing in relation to decarbonisation and
prevention;

e My views on the progress from Welsh Government, including a high level assessment of
commitments in the draft budget narrative published on 16 December;

* Questions that Members could consider exploring further in relation to decarbonisation and
prevention, as part of budget scrutiny.

SOPHIE HOWE
Future Generations
Commissioner for Wales




Contents

01

06
11

14

These sections are based upon the
recommendations included in the
advice Advice to Welsh Government on
taking account of the Well-being of
Future Generations Act in the budget
process, which | published in
December 2018.

This can be accessed at
https://futuregenerations.wales/wp-

content/uploads/2018/12/2018-11-29-FGC-

Budget-Recommendations-ENG.pdf

Within this briefing you will find references
to recommendations:

 Recommendations issued by the Future
Generations Commissioner for Wales are
highlighted in orange.

 Recommendations issued by Assembly
Committees, which support our
recommendations can be found in blue.

Pack Page 2

1) Investing in the Climate
Emergency

2) Investing in preventative
approaches

3) Assessing year-on-year
progress in the budget

4) Taking further steps to a
longer term approach

oy o
‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

nynynynyny



https://futuregenerations.wales/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/2018-11-29-FGC-Budget-Recommendations-ENG.pdf

Section 1

Investing in the Climate Emergency

Based on my scrutiny of the budget last year, my
advice included two recommendations for Welsh
Government to ensure that investment in
decarbonisation reflects ambition:

Recommendation: Welsh Government clearly
articulate how the actions set out in the Low

Carbon Delivery Plan will be funded in order for
us to meet our statutory emission reduction
targets.

Recommendation: Welsh Government
considers and sets out the level of cross
Government i
[...]
ortantly, there will be no net increase in our costs or funding to
achieve this.

Pack Pa%e 99

Estimate of Income and Expenses of the Wales Audit Office for the year ended 31 March 2021
(modified)



In addition to this shift, we will use additional revenue and capital resources
from the WCF to support planned investment in our digital capacity and
capabilities, primarily to expand on our early work on data analytics, leading to
longer-term savings and increased impact, and to strengthen our cyber security
arrangements.

To deliver this we include an increase of £220,000" in the funding that we
receive from the WCF. Our fee income will fall by £471,000, so the cost of public
audit in Wales will be lower next year than it is this year.

We expand on our plans through this document, which we have developed

in accordance with the Statement of Principles? published by the Finance
Committee in May 2019 and the follow-on briefing the Committee provided from
the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd in July 2019. This document also reflects
the modified proposals supported by the Committee in its report published 2
December 2019.

Our Annual Report and Accounts sets out our record of achievement for the
last financial year. In March this year we laid our Annual Plan for 2019-20 at the

Assembly. This Estimate secures funding for our forward priorities for 2020-21,
and our Annual Plan for that year will then be laid before the National Assembly
in March 2020.

Isobel Everett Adrian Crompton
Chair, Wales Audit Office Auditor General for Wales

1 See Exhibit 5

2 See Appendix 1
Pack Page 100
Estimate of Income and Expenses of the Wales Audit Office for the year ended 31 March 2021

(modified)


http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s88393/Statement%20of%20Principles
http://www.audit.wales/publication/annual-report-and-accounts-2018-19
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/agr-ld12479/agr-ld12479-e.pdf

Value for money at the Wales Audit Office

Cost of public audit in Wal
[...]
ceive from fees is governed by the Wales Audit Office
Fee Scheme, as approved by the Assembly’s Finance Committee.
Legislation requires us to publish a Fee Scheme at least on an annual
basis.

We will lay our Fee Scheme for 2020-21 before the National Assembly and
then confirm estimated fees for next year to our audited bodies.

In August 2019 we consulted 268 individuals across 96 organisations on
our proposed fee scales for 2020-21 which are around 1% lower than
those applied for 2019-20.

We received just 9 responses, suggesting that for most bodies, our fees
are not a significant area of concern. Responses received told us that:

+ audited bodies welcome the work done by the Wales Audit Office and
the professional approach of our staff;

» audited bodies continue to welcome free participation in the National
Fraud Initiative;

» the proposed reduction in median fee levels is welcomed;

 there is a continuing expectation that the Wales Audit Office
demonstrates value for money in line with the financial pressure being
faced by audited bodies;

* one audited body would welcome more transparency in how fees are
set; we will discuss this with them; and

» for the National Parks, there is concern about how our fees compare
with those paid by equivalent bodies in England; again, we will discuss
this with them.

The Board welcomes the feedback and will take it into account in finalising
the Fee Scheme.

Pack Pa%e 111

Estimate of Income and Expenses of the Wales Audit Office for the year ended 31 March 2021
(modified)



Welsh Consolidated Fund income

35

36

For 2020-21 we are seeking WCF revenue funding of £7.998 million.
After accounting for the cyclical change in funding for the National Fraud
Initiative, this represents a 2.6% in increase in cash and a 0.7% increase
in real-terms on the amount received for 2019-20. A significant proportion
of this increase reflects the switch from fee to WCF income described
above.

We explain more in the following section about 
[...]
rhaol ﬂ\/ (gf
Permanent Secretary j[‘.-jl)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

20 December 2019

Dear Committee Chairs

I am writing to inform you that as Permanent Secretary and Principal Accounting Officer
for the Welsh Government | have written to the First Minister requesting a Ministerial
Direction to proceed with proposed changes to NHS Pension arrangements for 2019/20.

The proposal brings NHS Wales in line with NHS England’s solution for 2019/20 to
address the operational challenges arising as a consequence of current pension tax
arrangements. NHS Pension scheme and pension tax legislation is not devolved to us
in Wales.

The need for a Ministerial Direction has arisen as the proposed scheme constitutes tax
planning and therefore raises an issue of regularity due its incompatibly with paragraph
5.6.1 of Managing Welsh Public Money. The same issue of regularity was encountered
in England.

Whilst Directions are rare, this is the exceptionally unusual position in that, as England
have issued a Direction on this matter, Wales has little alternative but to follow suit.
Failure to implement the proposed change would result in NHS clinicians in Wales being
worse off relative to NHS clinicians in England.

The First Minister formally issued the direction on 18/12/2019.
Both | and the First Minister are agreed on the need to address the operational issues

being addressed by the NHS and ensure fair and equitable treatment of our NHS staff
with those working in England.

a Momqen
Shan Morgan

Ysgrifennydd Parhaol/ Permanent Secretary
Llywodraeth Cymru/ Welsh Government

foco,

£ o
\5’ 'el BUDDSODDWYR | INVESTORS Parc Cathg;/zr-dccziaéh.ay(/:s Pj.rfl; Egog o Tel 03;(;0 OZF; 3289 l
M M y ardi .PermanentSecretary@gov.wales
“-\Al—" MEWN POBL IN PEOPLE CF10 3NQ Gwefan e Website: www.gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd gohebu yn
Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. Dilynwch y ddolen i gae
[...]
should be resolved by the Treasury, not left to
the health budget to absorb. Done properly, the HMRC uncertainties which now arise would
have been resolved before, not after a solution was implemented. However, given the
pressures experienced by the Welsh NHS following a decade of austerity, we cannot allow
a position to develop in which our staff are denied access to arrangements available to their
counterparts across our border. | very reluctantly see no option therefore but to put in place

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff B?V Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
Caerdydd » Cardiff 0300 0604400
CF99 1NA YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru « ps.firstminister@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any cor%&ﬁ&nga@@lela ]Velsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



temporary solutions while the UK Government is consulting on NHS pension legislation
changes from April 2020.

| have considered your advice carefully in the context of the need to protect patient care
over the winter, and the wider reforms to NHS pension arrangements expected from April
2020. | will therefore follow the course of action taken in the Department for Health in
England and formally to direct you to proceed with the NHS Pension Tax Proposals for
2019/20 so that the same arrangements in England can apply in Wales.

| am copying this letter to Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales and Nick Ramsey
AM, Chair of the Public Accounts Committee, Llyr Gruffydd AM, Chair of the Finance
Committee and Dai Lloyd AM, Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sports Committee. |
also note that your letter and this reply will be published on gov.wales

Q}%Jc A ohos:
M\ ek

MARK DRAKEFORD

Pack Page 162



	Agenda
	3 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019

	4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session 2
	5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session 3
	Research Brief

	6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session 4
	7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session 5
	10 Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales’s Annual Report and Accounts 2018-19 and Estimate 2020-21
	FIN(5)-01-20 P2 - Letter to Llyr Gruffydd, Chair, Finance Committee
	Wales Audit Office Estimate of income and expenses for the year ended 31 March 2021 and Fee Scheme 2020-21

	Estimate of Income and Expenses
	Preface
	Contents
	Foreword
	Value for money at the Wales Audit Office
	Cost of public audit in Wales
	Value for Money (VfM) Framework -Smarter, Leaner, Better  

	Budget 2020-21
	Our Annual Plan Ambitions
	Overview of expenses and income 2020-21

	Funding our work - WCF 2020-21
	Changes in our call on the WCF 2019-20 to 2020-21
	How we will use WCF funding
	Capital investment
	Potential changes to this budget

	The budget ambit
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Principles
	Foreword
	Value for money at the Wales Audit Office
	Cost of public audit in Wales
	Value for Money (VfM) Framework - Smarter, Leaner, Better 


	Budget 2020-21
	Overview of expenses and income 2020-21

	Funding our work - WCF 2020-21
	How we will use WCF funding
	Capital investment
	Potential changes to this budget
	Estimated budget requirements of the Wales Audit Office for the year ending 31 March 2021


	Appendix 1 – Statement of Principles

	Fee Scheme 2020-21
	Overview
	Introduction
	Fee rates and fee scales  
	Charging of fees 

	Appendices
	Appendix 1 – Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 – full text of section 24
	Appendix 2 – List of enactments under which the Wales Audit Office may and must charge fees
	Appendix 3 - Fee scales for work undertaken at local government bodies 
	Fee scales for work undertaken under the National Fraud Initiative (data matching)
	Unitary authorities
	Pension Funds
	Fire and rescue authorities 
	National park authorities 
	Police and crime commissioners and chief constables 
	Town and community councils with annual income or expenditure under £2.5 million 
	Fee rates for other work in local government 




	11 Ministerial Direction - NHS pension arrangements for 2019/20
	20191220 - Permanent Secretary to Committee Chairs NHS Pension Arrangeme...
	191220 - PS - NR - Ministerial Direction_e
	191219 - PS to NR - Ministerial Direction
	20191218 - PAO to FM Letter - NHS Pension Tax
	20191218 - FM-PS - Ministerial Direction







Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 9 January 2020 

Meeting time: 09.02 - 14.04

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5979 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Alun Davies AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

David Melding AM (In place of Nick Ramsay AM) 

Witnesses: 

Anna Nicholl, Welsh Council for Voluntary Action (WCVA) 

Helen Tilley, Wales Centre for Public Policy 

Victoria Winckler, Bevan Foundation 

Cathy Madge, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

Eurgain Powell, Office of the Future Generations 

Commissioner 

Alex Chapman, New Economics Foundation 

Robert Chote, Office for Budget Responsibility 

Andy King, Office of Budget Responsibility 

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Samantha Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Private briefing with expert 

adviser  

1.1 The Committee received a private briefing from the Expert Advisor, Dr Edward 

Jones, Lecturer in Economics, Bangor University. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. David Melding AM attended as a 

substitute for Nick Ramsay AM. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 The minutes were noted. 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session 2  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from Dr Victoria Winckler, Director, Bevan 

Foundation; Dr Helen Tilley, Senior Research Fellow, Wales Centre for Public Policy; and 

Anna Nicholl, Director of Strategy, Wales Council for Voluntary Action. 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session 3  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from Cathy Madge, Lead Change Maker, Office 

of the Future Generations Commissioner; Eurgain Powell, Change Maker, Office of the 

Future Generations Commissioner for Wales; and Alex Chapman, Consultant, New 

Economics Foundation.  

 

5.2 Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner, sent her apologies. 



6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session 4  

6.1 This session was cancelled. Edward Evans, Company Director and Secretary, Civil 

Engineering Contractors Association Wales sent his apologies. 

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session 5  

7.1 The Committee received evidence from Robert Chote, Chairman, Office for 

Budget Responsibility and Andy King, Budget Responsibility Committee member, Office 

for Budget Responsibility. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting and the start of the next meeting 

on 15 January 2020  

8.1 The motion was agreed. 

9 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

10 Scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales’s 

Annual Report and Accounts 2018-19 and Estimate 2020-21  

10.1 The Committee approved the Wales Audit Office Fee Scheme 2019-20, under 

Standing Orders 18.10(x) and in accordance with section 24(7) of the Public Audit 

(Wales) Act 2013. 

11 Ministerial Direction - NHS pension arrangements for 2019/20  

11.1 The Committee considered the letter from the Permanent Secretary in relation to 

the Ministerial Direction regarding proposed changes to NHS Pension arrangements for 

2019/20. 


